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GRANTS AND CONTRACTS
ACTIVE IN FY 1999

Recipient Purpose Authorized Amount

Association of Research  Libraries
Washington, DC

Association of Research Libraries
Washington, DC

Robert Baron
Larchmont, NY

David Bearman
Pittsburgh, PA

Paula Behrens
Conshohocken, PA

Mark Bland
Washington, DC

Nicole Bouché
New Haven, CT

Jeff Cohen
Bryn Mawr, PA

Linda Serenson Colet
New York, NY

Columbia University Press
New York, NY

Cornell University Library
Ithaca, NY

Cornell University Library
Ithaca, NY

Spencer Crew
Washington, DC

Donald D’Amato
North Potomac, MD

To support a study of the character and
nature of research library investment in
electronic resources

To develop a Latin American book price
index

To organize a meeting and develop a plan
and proposal for the Academic Image
Exchange Project

To write a report on a migration-based
solution to digital preservation

To develop a concordance of images,
including architectural monuments, for the
Modern Period

Professional development grant

To write a report on the Beinecke-Boswell
digitization project

To produce a concordance of images of
architectural landmarks for the
Renaissance Period

To write a section for the series,
Guides to Quality in Visual Resource Imaging

To support electronic publications focus
sessions

To develop a review article on digital
library architectures

To conduct a study on risk management of
digital information

To write a paper on the subject of audience
for the conference, “Collections, Content,
and the Web”

To write a section for the series, Guides to
Quality in Visual Resource Imaging

6/21/96

10/29/96

4/1/99

4/19/99

5/27/99

3/31/98

11/4/98

5/27/99

3/8/99

5/18/99

8/31/98

6/26/98

4/14/99

3/8/99

$11,800

$7,100

$10,000

$13,000

$1,000

$5,000

$3,000

$1,000

$3,000

$20,000

$4,500

$75,758

$2,000

$3,000
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Recipient Purpose Authorized Amount

Dance Heritage Coalition
Washington, DC

Franziska Frey
Rochester, NY

Ann Green
New Haven, CT

Lesley Hart
South Africa

Eva Hyvarinen
Minneapolis, MN

Information International
Associates
Oak Ridge, TN

Institute for Learning Innovation
Annapolis, MD

Anne Kenney, Paul Conway,
Stephen Chapman
Ithaca, NY

Anne Kenney
Ithaca, NY

Allen Kohl
Coon Rapids, MN

Library for Foreign Literature
Moscow, Russia

Elmar Mitler & Kurt BeBelder
Philadelphia, PA

National Library of Poland
Warsaw, Poland

National Library of Venezuela
Caracas, Venezuela

To write the report, Securing Our Dance
Heritage: Issues in the Documentation &
Preservation of Dance

To write two sections for the series, Guides
to Quality in Visual Resource Imaging

To write the report, Preserving the Whole

To conduct a regional seminar on
preservation management

To transcribe and enter data for the
Academic Image Exchange Project

To write a report on sources of knowledge
organization for digital libraries

To assess institutional Web sites

To write a report on hybrid conversion and
hold one meeting

To write a paper on technology for the
conference, “Collections, Content, and the
Web”

To provide a concordance of images from
current editions of art history survey
textbooks

To produce and distribute a Russian-
language translation of IFLA Principles

To support travel expenses for WESS/
ARTS program

To convert the National Library of Poland’s
register of microform masters to machine-
readable form

To translate preservation literature into
Spanish

9/3/98

3/1/99

3/19/99

11/1/98

6/24/99

6/28/99

5/28/99

8/19/98

4/14/99

6/24/99

12/1/98

9/4/97

1/1/94

8/9/96

$5,000

$6,000

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$11,000

$39,475

$4,000

$2,000

$1,500

$5,800

$2,900

$120,000

$38,663
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Recipient Purpose Authorized Amount

National Library of Venezuela
Caracas, Venezuela

Neustadt Center for the Benton
Foundation
Washington, DC

Micheline Nilsen
Philadelphia, PA

NISO
Bethesda, MD

Northeast Document
Conservation Center
Andover, MA

Research Libraries Group, Inc.
Mountain View, CA

Research Libraries Group, Inc.
Mountain View, CA

Susan Rosenblatt
Berkeley, CA

Jeff Rothenberg,
Santa Monica, CA

Rutgers University
New Brunswick, NJ

Rutgers University
New Brunswick, NJ

Southeastern Library Network,
Inc. (SOLINET)
Atlanta, GA

Southeastern Library Network,
Inc. (SOLINET)
Atlanta, GA

Stanford University Libraries
Stanford, CA

To develop an infrastructure for the
automated processing of microfilming
holdings in Latin America and the
Caribbean

To produce a video on the role of the
library in the community

To produce a concordance of architectural
landmarks of the Ancient and Medieval
periods

To support the Technical Metadata
Workshop

To support two three-day workshops on
preservation in South Africa

To support RLG DigiNews

To support RLG DigiNews

To report on the Social Science Data
Archive Workshop

To survey existing models of digital
archiving and develop an approach to
assure future access to digital information

To explore variable pricing for online
services at research libraries

To undertake a study, The Efficiency of
Research Libraries:  A New Analytical Tool
and Pilot Study Using 1995 ARL Data

To support the Rural Libraries Technology
Leadership Institute

To design a leadership development
program for staff of state libraries and
multitype consortia

To evaluate the preservation needs of
software collections

5/6/95

12/14/98

5/27/99

3/11/99

12/23/98

5/19/99

11/3/97

1/22/99

10/8/97

11/15/96

11/15/96

11/6/96

12/15/98

4/30/98

$109,432

$88,000

$1,000

$7,000

$17,600

$9,594

$7,700

$1,500

$40,000

$24,954

$24,973

$24,000

$15,000

$25,000
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Stanford University Libraries
Stanford, CA

Rodney Stenlake
New Haven, CT

UNC School of Information and
Library Science
Chapel Hill, NC

University of California,
Berkeley
Berkeley, CA

University of California,
Berkeley
Berkeley, CA

University of Cape Town Fund,
Inc.
South Africa

University of Michigan
Ann Arbor, MI

University of Michigan
Ann Arbor, MI

University of Minnesota
Minneapolis, MN

University of Natal
South Africa

Herbert Van de Sompel
Gent, Belgium

Don Williams
Williamson, NY

Yale University Library
New Haven, CT

Yale University Library
New Haven, CT

To conduct an in-depth study and survey
of users of scholarly electronic journals

To analyze possible licensing arrangements
among digital libraries

To support the development of the
Internet2 distributed storage infrastructure
and an applications workshop

To plan a project on performance measures
for research library collections and
information services

To support the planning phase of the MOA
II testbed project

To support the travel of two participants in
a preservation workshop

To support the project, Pricing Electronic
Scholarly Information: A Research
Collaboration

To support the development of a
distributed finding aid server, with
Harvard University

To support a study on the theory of cost
allocation for information resources

To support the travel of three participants
in a preservation workshop

To support research on reference-linking
systems

To write a section for the series, Guides to
Quality in Visual Resource Imaging

To develop LIBLICENSE software for
drafting licensing agreements for academic
research libraries

To sponsor a meeting to discuss the
development of standard encoding
practices for archival authority information

$25,000

$2,500

$10,000

$25,000

$49,908

$800

$25,000

$25,000

$25,000

$1,066

$10,000

$3,000

$23,000

$7,500

11/23/98

9/30/98

2/2/99

6/21/96

11/19/97

4/12/99

11/15/96

5/6/98

7/18/97

4/12/99

12/16/98

3/8/99

6/5/97

11/23/98

Recipient Purpose Authorized Amount


