GRANTS AND CONTRACTS

ACTIVE IN FY 1999

Recipient	Purpose	Authorized	Amount
Association of Research Libraries Washington, DC	To support a study of the character and nature of research library investment in electronic resources	6/21/96	\$11,800
Association of Research Libraries Washington, DC	To develop a Latin American book price index	10/29/96	\$7,100
Robert Baron Larchmont, NY	To organize a meeting and develop a plan and proposal for the Academic Image Exchange Project	4/1/99	\$10,000
David Bearman Pittsburgh, PA	To write a report on a migration-based solution to digital preservation	4/19/99	\$13,000
Paula Behrens Conshohocken, PA	To develop a concordance of images, including architectural monuments, for the Modern Period	5/27/99	\$1,000
Mark Bland Washington, DC	Professional development grant	3/31/98	\$5,000
Nicole Bouché New Haven, CT	To write a report on the Beinecke-Boswell digitization project	11/4/98	\$3,000
Jeff Cohen Bryn Mawr, PA	To produce a concordance of images of architectural landmarks for the Renaissance Period	5/27/99	\$1,000
Linda Serenson Colet New York, NY	To write a section for the series, Guides to Quality in Visual Resource Imaging	3/8/99	\$3,000
Columbia University Press New York, NY	To support electronic publications focus sessions	5/18/99	\$20,000
Cornell University Library Ithaca, NY	To develop a review article on digital library architectures	8/31/98	\$4,500
Cornell University Library Ithaca, NY	To conduct a study on risk management of digital information	6/26/98	\$75,758
Spencer Crew Washington, DC	To write a paper on the subject of audience for the conference, "Collections, Content, and the Web"	4/14/99	\$2,000
Donald D'Amato North Potomac, MD	To write a section for the series, Guides to Quality in Visual Resource Imaging	3/8/99	\$3,000

Recipient	Purpose	Authorized	Amount
Dance Heritage Coalition Washington, DC	To write the report, Securing Our Dance Heritage: Issues in the Documentation & Preservation of Dance	9/3/98	\$5,000
Franziska Frey Rochester, NY	To write two sections for the series, Guides to Quality in Visual Resource Imaging	3/1/99	\$6,000
Ann Green New Haven, CT	To write the report, Preserving the Whole	3/19/99	\$500
Lesley Hart South Africa	To conduct a regional seminar on preservation management	11/1/98	\$1,000
Eva Hyvarinen Minneapolis, MN	To transcribe and enter data for the Academic Image Exchange Project	6/24/99	\$1,500
Information International Associates Oak Ridge, TN	To write a report on sources of knowledge organization for digital libraries	6/28/99	\$11,000
Institute for Learning Innovation Annapolis, MD	To assess institutional Web sites	5/28/99	\$39,475
Anne Kenney, Paul Conway, Stephen Chapman Ithaca, NY	To write a report on hybrid conversion and hold one meeting	8/19/98	\$4,000
Anne Kenney Ithaca, NY	To write a paper on technology for the conference, "Collections, Content, and the Web"	4/14/99	\$2,000
Allen Kohl Coon Rapids, MN	To provide a concordance of images from current editions of art history survey textbooks	6/24/99	\$1,500
Library for Foreign Literature Moscow, Russia	To produce and distribute a Russian- language translation of <i>IFLA Principles</i>	12/1/98	\$5,800
Elmar Mitler & Kurt BeBelder Philadelphia, PA	To support travel expenses for WESS/ ARTS program	9/4/97	\$2,900
National Library of Poland Warsaw, Poland	To convert the National Library of Poland's register of microform masters to machine-readable form	1/1/94	\$120,000
National Library of Venezuela Caracas, Venezuela	To translate preservation literature into Spanish	8/9/96	\$38,663

Annual Report 1998-1999 25

Recipient	Purpose	Authorized	Amount
National Library of Venezuela Caracas, Venezuela	To develop an infrastructure for the automated processing of microfilming holdings in Latin America and the Caribbean	5/6/95	\$109,432
Neustadt Center for the Benton Foundation Washington, DC	To produce a video on the role of the library in the community	12/14/98	\$88,000
Micheline Nilsen Philadelphia, PA	To produce a concordance of architectural landmarks of the Ancient and Medieval periods	5/27/99	\$1,000
NISO Bethesda, MD	To support the Technical Metadata Workshop	3/11/99	\$7,000
Northeast Document Conservation Center Andover, MA	To support two three-day workshops on preservation in South Africa	12/23/98	\$17,600
Research Libraries Group, Inc. Mountain View, CA	To support RLG <i>DigiNews</i>	5/19/99	\$9,594
Research Libraries Group, Inc. Mountain View, CA	To support RLG DigiNews	11/3/97	\$7,700
Susan Rosenblatt Berkeley, CA	To report on the Social Science Data Archive Workshop	1/22/99	\$1,500
Jeff Rothenberg, Santa Monica, CA	To survey existing models of digital archiving and develop an approach to assure future access to digital information	10/8/97	\$40,000
Rutgers University New Brunswick, NJ	To explore variable pricing for online services at research libraries	11/15/96	\$24,954
Rutgers University New Brunswick, NJ	To undertake a study, The Efficiency of Research Libraries: A New Analytical Tool and Pilot Study Using 1995 ARL Data	11/15/96	\$24,973
Southeastern Library Network, Inc. (SOLINET) Atlanta, GA	To support the Rural Libraries Technology Leadership Institute	11/6/96	\$24,000
Southeastern Library Network, Inc. (SOLINET) Atlanta, GA	To design a leadership development program for staff of state libraries and multitype consortia	12/15/98	\$15,000
Stanford University Libraries Stanford, CA	To evaluate the preservation needs of software collections	4/30/98	\$25,000

Recipient	Purpose	Authorized	Amount
Stanford University Libraries Stanford, CA	To conduct an in-depth study and survey of users of scholarly electronic journals	11/23/98	\$25,000
Rodney Stenlake New Haven, CT	To analyze possible licensing arrangements among digital libraries	9/30/98	\$2,500
UNC School of Information and Library Science Chapel Hill, NC	To support the development of the Internet2 distributed storage infrastructure and an applications workshop	2/2/99	\$10,000
University of California, Berkeley Berkeley, CA	To plan a project on performance measures for research library collections and information services	6/21/96	\$25,000
University of California, Berkeley Berkeley, CA	To support the planning phase of the MOA II testbed project	11/19/97	\$49,908
University of Cape Town Fund, Inc. South Africa	To support the travel of two participants in a preservation workshop	4/12/99	\$800
University of Michigan Ann Arbor, MI	To support the project, Pricing Electronic Scholarly Information: A Research Collaboration	11/15/96	\$25,000
University of Michigan Ann Arbor, MI	To support the development of a distributed finding aid server, with Harvard University	5/6/98	\$25,000
University of Minnesota Minneapolis, MN	To support a study on the theory of cost allocation for information resources	7/18/97	\$25,000
University of Natal South Africa	To support the travel of three participants in a preservation workshop	4/12/99	\$1,066
Herbert Van de Sompel Gent, Belgium	To support research on reference-linking systems	12/16/98	\$10,000
Don Williams Williamson, NY	To write a section for the series, Guides to Quality in Visual Resource Imaging	3/8/99	\$3,000
Yale University Library New Haven, CT	To develop LIBLICENSE software for drafting licensing agreements for academic research libraries	6/5/97	\$23,000
Yale University Library New Haven, CT	To sponsor a meeting to discuss the development of standard encoding practices for archival authority information	11/23/98	\$7,500

Annual Report 1998-1999 27